# OP \$65,00 164604

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, as Agent (f/k/a Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC, as Agent)	FORMERLY Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC, as Agent	109/02/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Portola Tech International, Inc.	
Street Address:	35 Martin Street	
City:	Cumberland	
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND	
Postal Code:	02864	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: RHODE ISLAND	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1646041	TI	
Registration Number:	1653673	TECH INDUSTRIES, INC.	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312/876-7628

Email: linda.kastner@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Linda Ruth Kastner, c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda R. Kastner	
Signature:	/lk/	
	TRADEMARK	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004272 FRAME: 0875

900170981

Date:	09/06/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=Wells Trademark Release - Portola source=Wells Trademark Release - Portola source=Wells Trademark Release - Portola	Tech#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004272 FRAME: 0876

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS is dated as of September 2, 2010 by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as Agent (formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC, as Agent), in its capacity as Agent for itself and Lenders ("Agent").

WHEREAS, Agent and Portola Tech International, Inc., a Rhode Island corporation ("Debtor"), entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2008;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement granted Agent a security interest in, among other things, certain trademarks, tradenames, trademark registrations, service marks, trade styles, terms, designs, trademark applications, and trademark license agreements ("Trademarks"), including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Debtor to Agent (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, Agent recorded the Trademark Security Agreement on December 2, 2008 at Reel 3896, Frame 0959 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

Agent hereby fully releases, cancels and terminates its security interests in and liens on the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004272 FRAME: 0877 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Trademarks to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as Agent

Name:

Title

[Signature Page to Release of Trademarks - Portola Tech International, Inc.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004272 FRAME: 0878

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademark Registrations/Applications**

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Portola Tech International, Inc.	United States	TI Stylized	1646041	05/28/1991
Portola Tech International, Inc	United States	TECH INDUSTRIES, INC.	1653673	08/13/1991

# **Trademark Licenses**

None.

CH\1185345.1

**RECORDED: 09/06/2010** 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004272 FRAME: 0879